
q%.. | , i THE COMPTROLLEN UENUNAL Proc. XI
{ l_ ,.CSIO olal- ( I)OW'THE U N ITE g10*TATE* 

!-u .W. I R y wMSNSTCO, D.C. C.E'4U

L Eq 3-137713 DATE; o4er 15, 1976

MATTER OF: *ureau of Reclamation,
Departasot of the Interior

j DISEsT:

Vhen m;Ctak oin bid was dn-e ulely 'co nlUuv-
darstanding between bldder and !t&e'supplinr
vaelid contract is created by accliptp ce. Con-
tractemay not be reecinded am vncouecionabls

-- mulnce mistak: uias not eGo'great that Government
obvioumly Is getting riom-thlng fU'r U ttiS.L
Termi-ation for canreilenc. is not rccomended
miSe "-hat pr'ovilsion is dealgued priarily for
'Governmuet's'benefit and noc, as seasn foe re-
lieving contractrre from bui'dew of contract
performance.

The Department of interior hba requested a decslica
by this Office as to whether a Bureau of teclaubtton ccn-
tract awarded to North Pacific Lumber Company (Mcrth
Pacific) of Portland, Oregon, may be rescinded or teruinatud

| I for -onvenience on ground. of a mistake in the price bid due
to a misunderetandurW bc:ween the contractor and its supplier.

'The tonitrct, Its. 14-06-7160-8466, covering laminated
wood croearmsn-for paver transmils.ion linis was awarded to
Earth 1bcificgon Julyt2J, 1976, 'itor $22,140. On July 30,
1976, 1 borth Paoiflc advimed'the contracting off1'eer that its
bid had been b led uj'on its supplier's quotation for solid
wood crosuarnaScndtb'sit the correct bid price for laulnated
crosisarms would be i47.00O. The Departuent of Interi or

! ~~~recriinende rescirpe on of 11he c~on't 'c7t an unconeclon-bvie,
or alternatively, tcrun;ation for coiveniencr as in the beat
interest of the Governaent.

T;erecord ahows that invitation for bids (IB; Nr.
601-O456o-va-a-is ud by the Bureau /,f Reclamation's
Lower isac'ouiri egion on June 28, 1976. It uoughtbidm
Ifor 200--ach "Crosearus, Douglas Fir, laminated, * * *
and travins * * n *n '21;'and 25 foot lengths, to be
delivered FOB Mills, Wyoming. The specificationt stated

,L.

-.5 .



that'the crousarms should be "etructural-glued laminated
timber," employing a waterproof type adhesive and with
top aud bottom laminations free of looese knots and open
k'otholeu.

The four bids received by the Jqly 20, 1976 closing
date were am follow.:

Ntrth Pacific Lumber Company 622,140.00
Niederueyer-Nartin Company $23,960.00
Webster Luuber Mille, Inc. $27,712.44
Cascadian Company, Inc. $32,496.00

One additional bid, also in the lov $20,000 range, was
rejected as late. The contracting officer notes that
these pricep were considered co putitive;fno price
lists are ptblished because the lumber uarket fluctuates.
For'thir reaoon thqi Covernuirat entimate of $28,600 was
conealdered unreliable.

Workaheets and ther doc uments submtcted by Nolhti
Pacific reveal that it. bid price war based on a telmphbn0e
quotation 'Iron its sup9lier, Frank Jrooks Manufacturing
(Brooke) of Bellingbaw, WVahington. Pacific assumed that
Brooks as aware that the speciUi'Ationa called for lami-
nated woodrbecause BJeoke krd reported an fthquilky from
another distributor; actually, Brooks bel%.ved tbe in-
quiry wis for solid wood and quoted on thiac b'aib. The
discrepancy vas not discovered until Sro'oke received
6orth Pacific's July 26, 1976 purchase order with. zcOPy
of the opecifications.

* The question foe conaiduration bera is not whether
North PacifSc made an error in its bid, but whether a
valid and bindin; contract V:A consummated by acceptance
of the bid.

4gA a general rule, whiie after avarda;the. contractar
allegeu a min'take in bid that was not tinduced or shared
by the Coysmanent, he diust bear the consequence of the
mistake. Porta-Kanm )Inufacturinz Co p ny Inc., 54 Coap.
Cn. 545 (1974), 74-2 C'PD 393, and cases cited therein;
Vee See Conn'lucttion Comipany. Inc., 54 .Comp. Cen. 507
(1974), 74-2 CPD 373, antdcasee cited therein; 48 Comp.
Can. 672 (1969); Walter Motor Truck ConsuLn J-185385,
April 22, 1976, 76-1 CYD 272; Robert Ne~ullan and Son.
Inc., 7-165032, March 18, 1976, 76-1 CPD 165.

-2-



our Office bed beld shat if the !PS clearly atates the
!evernments' seeqs. reupeuaibility for bid preparation
lieu with thr bisider. VUleassthe coatractimgoffict:
knew or had-readon io know of the mistake prior to the
aierd, we bhve cosci'dered it a unilateral mistake end
have refuned to grant relief aither by reformation or

r1nciasi^ou. Law Brothers Contracting Corporation.
I-187512, Oc''obr 19, 1976, 76-2 CPD __

Thie rule aiplier even when the mistake stems from
misinterprstation of or an error in a *upplier'u quota-
tin. :En a 1950 decieion, we statsd that if a bidder
had:

Nt * * mubIitted a bid based upon a quotation
of it.'eupplier without definite knowledge
tbhat-aid quotation cowered materiel meetiug

V, its e'ecificetions, that-'ie a matter with which
the @overnuent ir not tconcerned end the bidder
suet ascuse the ;'onsequences thereof or look
to the supplier tor adjustments in the matter."

See Robert HtMuilan 'end Son. Inc supre; 3-179695,
December 7, 1973; 3-178675, July 9, 1973; 3-177672,
Narcl 5, 1973; 3-175366, June 1, 1972; 3-172205,
March 30, 1971, 3-lii6i9,.August 2, 1966.

ln the iDstant rnace, the Ill clearly and unamb~iguously
speeified, laminated good crohsersa. There is no evidence
to indicate that the contracting officer had actual knowl-
edge of the error. On the contrary, in dotermining respon-
Weility prior to award, the contracting o'ficer spoke with

a representatire of North Pacific who listed recent sales
of cuosuarma and etated that'his company'vas the largest
supplier of this type of croesarma'nd "vell aware of the
high quality requirement of the Douglas fir."

INor do we believr thiat the contfacting officer had
constructive notice tf the poxsibility nf error. The
teat far much niotice e one of reuaonableneas, i.e.
whether under the facts and circumstances, of a 1articular
case, there v-'re eiy factors which reauonably could have
raised the pite;nuptfon of error in the mini of the con-

t tracting officer. Vee'See Construction Company. Inc.,

3-

N -



3-187713

jjprs; Robert hchullan sn4 Ion Ine. h The four
5Ljj-recsiyed by the Bureau of ueslamatiiW iboved £
reamonable upward progression. The differences among
them were not mo great as to put the contracting oilicer
on constructive notice of any *ru-'or or giv rise to a
duty to verify, the bid as required-by aederal Procure-
sent Regulations I 1-2.406.1 ;et 'ee (1964 *d. lee
Prta-Kenr Maknufsctntinp Conag,. Inc .. at*,t UlTj
Law *rothsus Contracting Corporatio supra; Robert
NcMul~an and Song, Inc., suprf Noreh Paifie falled
to question the accuracy of te suppliersc quotation;
there is even lesc reason to expect the contracting
officev: to puestion the bid.

resin ddition, ve find that the contract cannot be
rtccinded o!a th basis of us'fnsciouabiliqy. In order
to :fi'd a con-_act Pndonmcioi'blet we have stated that
a bidder'm uiaitaro'suut be sio6wn to be- "go great'that
it !'ould be gai-dthe Government was :obviouslygetting
soudih ingfor nothing." 53 Coup. Oen. 187, 190 (1973);
Porta-kaup Manufacturint Company. InV. mans;Walter
Kotor Truck-Coupany. supra; White Abitract Company
e-1i3643 August 8, 1975, 75-2 CPD 98; Acrompace
America Ic., Reuest for Reconsideration. 3-1I439,
May 27, 1975, 75-1 OD 313 at 9. and court cases and
decisions cited therein.

We have found unconmcioinabi1ity when;'thb disparity
in-bids between the contractor and the next lovciiL
bidder uea 280 or 300 perdent. On'the otherhand,
differences of ;a*nd 58 percent have been conmidered
insufficiant to demonstrete uncouccionability. Walter
KA'or Truck C6uaoany jupra; Aerospace AuoridaaInc.,
Request for Reconmideration cupr-. In cases :Coving
leso of a difference betweeub this Office generally
has required &idditional factors, such as questions re-
garding the method of verification or suspicion of a
specific mistake, before finding unconmcionability. but
see 53 Coup. Cen. 187, supra.

'Zhe lowest bid/conforming to the specificetionm,
that of Webster Lumber Mills, Inc., at $27,712.44, is
*5,742.44 or 21 percent uore than North Pacific's at
$122,140. We queostion North Pacific's unsupported
allegation that to'perform the contract according to
specifications its price would have to be $47,000, and

_ 4_

*1~



cannot conelude that the Oavernment Akxlaaalz- ie getting
semeth.iag for nething. Nor es we find any other factor
which would justify resciusion an the basis uf unconscion-
ability.

For the foregoLnstreasoau, acceptance of the bid
by the bureau of Iecliuatloa created a valid--,nd binding
contract which fixed the right. and liabilitirs of thf
parties. We do'not recomuand that North Pacific's eaon-
tract be terminated for the convenience of'the Government.
slte that provileon le designed primarily for the Govern-
sent's tenefit and not a. a means of relieving centractore
from the burdens of contract performance. See Veteraus
AtuintgtrstLoan 1-105902, My 17, 1974, 74-1 CD 262.

Fhr tM Comptroller Ceneral
Df the Viited Status

A i
-~~~~~ - - -




